

Court No. - 6

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 1592 of 2020

Petitioner :- Chadtara And 3 Others

Respondent :- Kalawata Urf Kalawati And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ganesh Datt Mishra

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Ajay Bhanot,J.

Sri Ganesh Datt Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioners contends that the respondent No.1-Kalawati by her own admission is the daughter of Bhukhal. He calls attention to the written statement filed on her behalf in the suit under Section 229-B of the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 1950 and also vakalatnama which confirm the admission of the respondent No.1-Kalawati that she is the daughter of Bhukhal. The respondent No.1-Kalawati has also inherited the property of her father-Bhukhal. The claim of the respondent No.1-Kalawati upon the entire properties of Bhagelu is wholly illegitimate. These facts were overlooked by the courts below.

Matter needs consideration.

Issue notice to the respondent No.1 by registered post AD as well as by regular process returnable within six weeks. Steps to be taken within two weeks.

List after six weeks.

All the respondents to file counter affidavit before the next date of listing.

Till the next date of listing, the status quo in regard to disputed parcels of land shall be maintained by the parties.

Order Date :- 18.2.2021

Ashish Tripathi